

No. 11-1485

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRIS YOUNG, AS A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF JEFFRY YOUNG, PETITIONER

v.

JOSEPH S. FITZPATRICK, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
JOHN EMAD ARBAB
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 1

Discussion 7

 A. Because respondents were not acting on behalf
 of the State of Washington or the United States,
 they are not subject to a state-court damages
 suit for alleged violations of the Constitution or of
 federal civil-rights laws 8

 B. The shelter-or-conceal clause in the Treaty of
 Medicine Creek does not waive qualified-immunity
 defenses that may otherwise be available to tribal
 officials..... 17

Conclusion..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Robertson, 520 U.S. 83 (1997) 16

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) 21

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 13

*Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed.
 Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971) 12

Boney v. Valline, 597 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (D. Nev.
 2009) 13

Bressi v. Ford, 575 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009) 9, 13

Brown ex rel. Richards v. Brown, 239 P.3d 602
 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010) 11

Burrell v. Armijo, 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006),
 cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1167 (2007)..... 9

*C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi
 Indian Tribe*, 532 U.S. 411 (2001) 2

California v. Superior Ct., 482 U.S. 400 (1987)..... 18

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Collins v. O’Neil</i> , 214 U.S. 113 (1909)	18
<i>Cook v. Avi Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1221 (2009)	15, 16
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 828 P.2d 549 (Wash. 1992)	10
<i>Dry v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	11
<i>Estate of Lee v. City of Spokane</i> , 2 P.3d 979 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	21
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012)	9, 21
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005)	13, 18
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	17
<i>Linneen v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 939 (2002)	16
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	20
<i>McKinney v. City of Tukwila</i> , 13 P.3d 631 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	21
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	16
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawato- mi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	2, 3
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	18, 19
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012)	12
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	1, 2
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	13

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993).....	11, 19
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	11
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	16
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010).....	17
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 147 P.3d 1275 (Wash. 2006), cert. dismissed, 550 U.S. 931 (2007)	15, 16
Constitution, treaties, statutes, regulation and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV.....	2, 4, 8
Amend. V.....	4, 8
Treaty of Medicine Creek, Dec. 26, 1854, 10 Stat. 1132.....	2
Art. VIII, 10 Stat. 1134.....	2, 17
Treaty of Point Elliott, Jan. 22, 1855, 12 Stat. 927	18
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	13
28 U.S.C. 2680(h).....	13
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968, 25 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(2) (Supp. V 2011).....	2
25 U.S.C. 1302(a)(8) (Supp. V 2011).....	2
25 U.S.C. 1303.....	2
Indian Self-Determination Act, 25 U.S.C. 450f <i>et seq.</i>	12
25 U.S.C. 450f note	13
25 U.S.C. 450f(a)(1)	12
Public Law No. 280, ch. 505, 67 Stat. 588.....	6
25 U.S.C. 81 (1994)	10
25 U.S.C. 465	3
25 U.S.C. 450b(i)	12
25 U.S.C. 450b(j).....	12

VI

Statutes, regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1983	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.:	
§ 10.92.020(1) (West 2012).....	11
§ 43.101.010(1) (West 2007).....	9
§ 43.101.095(1) (West 2007).....	9
§ 43.101.157(1) (West 2007).....	10
§ 43.101.157(3) (West 2007).....	10
§ 43.101.200(1) (West 2007).....	9
Tribal Tort Claims Act, Puyallup Tribal Code	
§§ 4.12.010 <i>et seq.</i> , www.codepublishing.com/WA/puyalluptribe	4
§ 4.12.070(c)(3)	14
25 C.F.R. 12.21(b)	12
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10(b)	15, 16
Rule 10(c).....	15
Rule 14.1(a)	17
Rule 14.1(g)	17
Rule 14.1(h)	17
Miscellaneous:	
Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Dictionary of Law</i> (1891).....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 474, 23d Cong., 1st Sess. (1834)	19
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755)	18
Richard Kluger, <i>The Bitter Waters of Medicine Creek</i> (2011)	20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter from Richard A. De Clerck, Office of the Solicitor, Portland Region, U.S. Dep't of the Interior, to O. Yale Lewis, <i>Tort Claim by the Estate of Jeffrey Young</i> (Aug. 26, 2009)	14
Murray Morgan, <i>Puget's Sound</i> (1979).....	20
Kent D. Richards, <i>Isaac I. Stevens</i> (1979).....	20
